

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

No. S141519

---

THE PEOPLE,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

MAO HIN,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

**CAPITAL CASE**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Superior Court of California  
San Joaquin County

No. SF090168B

Hon. Bernard J. Garber

---

**FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Donald R. Tickle (SBN # 142951)  
909 New Jersey Ave. SE, No. 1118  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 695-9405  
dontickle@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant  
Mao Hin

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF .....	7
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Prohibition Of Double Jeopardy Bars Retrial Of The Charge That Appellant Directly Aided And Abetted Attempted Murder At Bedlow Drive (Counts 5–9) Because Of Insufficient Evidence In Addition to Instructional Error. ....	8
1. Appellant’s opening brief presented a claim of insufficient evidence that he aided and abetted attempted murder at Bedlow Drive and the record cited by respondent does not provide substantial evidence of this. ....	9
2. Case law supports appellant’s claim of insufficient evidence. ....	18
3. Permitting The Prosecution To Retry The Case Would Violate The State And Federal Prohibitions Against Double Jeopardy.....	21
B. The Instructional Error On The Natural And Probable Consequence Doctrine Was Prejudicial To Appellant’s Conviction For The Attempted, Willful, Deliberate And Premeditated Murder Of Debra Pizano (Count 3).....	24
1. Respondent errs in its application of the <i>Chapman</i> standard of prejudice by addressing only evidence favorable to the prosecution. ....	25

2. Prejudice is present because appellant contested the issue of intent and there was evidence supporting a contrary finding.....	26
3. Case law supports a finding of prejudice. ....	28
4. Repeated questions from the jury about the natural and probable consequence doctrine establish a reasonable possibility of prejudice from the instructional error.....	29
5. The special circumstance verdict relating to the murder of Martinez does not establish the absence of prejudice from the instructional error relating to the alleged attempted murder of Pizano. ....	33
III. CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 784 .....	21
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 161 .....	22, 23
<i>Burks v. United States (Burks)</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 35 Cal.3d 131 .....	28
<i>Chapman v. California (Chapman)</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	8, 25
<i>Green v. United States</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 184 .....	22
<i>In re Dennis B.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 687 .....	21
<i>In re Saul S.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1061 .....	23
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 .....	11
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 137 .....	23
<i>Neder v. United States (Neder)</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	25, 27, 34
<i>People v. Arcega</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 504 .....	26
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1440 .....	18
<i>People v. Beeman (Beeman)</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 .....	31, 32, 33, 35

<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 .....	20
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	30, 35
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441 .....	11, 18
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	18
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643 .....	27
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	13, 18
<i>People v. Haley</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 283 .....	28
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....	11, 19
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....	29
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 16 .....	28, 29
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913 .....	18
<i>People v. Montano</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 221 .....	19
<i>People v. Montes</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1050 .....	18
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355 .....	18
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117 .....	20
<i>People v. Rattanak Kak</i> (2008) 2008 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9366 .....	35

<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195 .....	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	32
<i>People v. Williams (Williams)</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635 .....	20

**Statutes:**

Pen. Code, § 32 .....	19
Pen. Code, § 187 .....	7, 8, 9
Pen. Code, § 188 .....	7
Pen. Code, § 189 .....	7
Pen. Code, § 190.2 .....	28, 33
Pen. Code, § 211 .....	35
Pen. Code, § 1023 .....	21
Pen. Code, § 1170.95 .....	7

**Constitutions:**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 .....	9
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15 .....	8, 9, 21
U.S. Const., 5th Amend. ....	8, 9, 21, 22
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	9, 21

**Other:**

CALJIC No. 3.02 .....	21, 24
CALJIC No. 6.00 .....	11
CALJIC No. 8.66 .....	11
CALJIC No. 8.81.22 .....	34
Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970) .....	26
